
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

 
Acting Area Manager:  
Keith Lander 
Tel: 22 43040 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, Lofthouse, WF3 3NE 

On Monday, 19th October, 2009 at 4.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
C Beverley - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
T Grayshon - Morley South; 

 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
S Smith - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th September 2009. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  COMMUNITY CENTRES REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods outlining the 
role of Area Committees in relation to the 
management of community centres. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

5 - 30 

9   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 STREETSCENE GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
FUTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - 
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Environmental Services Officer updating the Area 
Committee on the procurement process for the 
provision of Grounds Maintenance from 1st March 
2011. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 10 mins discussion) 
 

31 - 
36 

10   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods updating the 
Area Committee on the two commissioned Garden 
Maintenance Schemes operating in the Outer 
South during 2009/10. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

37 - 
42 

11   
 

All Wards;  ROUND 6 PFI LIFETIME NEIGHBOURHOODS 
FOR LEEDS UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Regeneration Officer updating the Area Committee 
on the principles of the Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI) Round 6 Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds 
(LNL) project in advance of the formal consultation 
between November and December 2009.  
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

43 - 
48 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 OUTER SOUTH CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE ACTIVITIES 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods updating the 
Area Committee on the work of the Outer South 
Children and Young People Working Group and 
Children and Young People Programme of 
Activities 2009-10. 
 
(Council Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

49 - 
56 

13   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 OUTER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE WELL-
BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods updating 
Members on both the capital and revenue 
elements of the Area Committee’s Well-Being 
budget, advising Members of the Small Grants 
approved since the last meeting and inviting 
Members to consider a proposed approach to the 
commissioning of activities linked to outcomes 
identified in the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

57 - 
86 

14   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 ACTING AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing 
Members with an overview of the range of activities 
currently taking place within the outer south area. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

87 - 
110 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday 30th November, 2009 
(Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, 
Drighlington, Moorland Road, BD11 1JZ) 
 
Monday 1st February, 2010 
(Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY) 
 
Monday 15th March, 2010 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main 
Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
 
(All meetings to commence at 4.00 pm). 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, 
Lofthouse, WF3 3NE 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, K Renshaw, S Smith and 
D Wilson 

 
19 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
10, Well Being Budget, due to his position as a Director of Leeds Groundwork 
Trust (Minute No. 25 refers). 
 
Councillors Finnigan, Gettings, Grayshon and Leadley declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item, 11. Acting Area Managers Report due to their 
respective positions on Morley Town Council (Minute No.26 refers). 
 
Councillors Finnigan, and Grayshon declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item, 11. Acting Area Managers Report due to their respective positions on 
the Morley Town Centre Management Board (Minute No.26 refers). 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10, Well 
Being Budget, due to his position on the Morley Community Safety Project 
(Minute No. 25 refers). 
 
Councillor Ledley declared personal interests in Agenda Item 10, Well Being 
Budget, due to his positions on Morley Town Council, Oakwell & Fairfax NIP 
Committee and Morley Elderly Action Management Committee (Minute No.25 
refers) and Agenda Item 11, Acting Area Manager’s Report, due to his 
positions on the Oakwell and Fairfax NIP Committee and the Morley Elderly 
Action Management Committee (Minute No. 26 refers). 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Elliott and 
Mulherin. 
 

21 Minutes - 22nd June 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

23 Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update  
 

The report of the Head of Waste Management gave the Committee an update 
on the Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project.  It was reported that the 
process to procure a facility to treat waste that could not be economically 
recycled and would otherwise be sent to landfill was progressing well.  A 
programme of communications with residents and other interested parties had 
been embarked upon to discuss the proposals and describe the next stages 
of the process.  The Committee was given a DVD presentation which 
supported the report. 
 
Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management was present to answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
In response to questions and comments, the following issues were discussed. 
 

• Introduction of further recycling initiatives – these proposals had been 
developed to treat waste that could not be recycled and it was felt 
targets would be met without further recycling incentives. 

• Transport – this would primarily involve the use  of the current refuse 
vehicle fleet and some waste would be taken to a transfer station.  It 
was not proposed to take waste from outside the City.  Transport 
issues were still open to further consultation. 

• Different methods of treatment and different outcomes from the 
treatments such as energy from waste, the disposal of hazardous 
waste and us
[...]
 highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital well-being 
budgets and the small grant proposals approved since the last meeting, be 
noted; 
(b)  That the Morley and Rothwell NPT Community Safety Projects be 
approved; 
(c)  That the Area Management Team work with Rothwell NPT to develop the 
‘Pro-active prevention’ ASB proposal; 
(d)  That the Area Committee receives further details on commissioning of the 
2010/11 revenue Well-being Budget in line with ADP themes and priorities, as 
outlined in 3.2.4 of the report; 
(e)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Well-being funding 
proposals, which had been submitted for determination at the meeting: 
  

• Groundwork – Manor Road Shops – £19,453.75 – (2009/10 Capital 
Budget) – Approved;  

• Morley Neighbourhood Policing Team – Morley Community Safety 
Project – £4,995 – (2009/10 Revenue Budget) – Approved; 

• Rothwell Neighbourhood Policing Team – Rothwell Community Safety 
Project – £5,000 – (2009/10 Revenue Budget) – Approved.  

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

26 Acting Area Manager's Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with details of a range of activities that had taken place within the 
Outer South Leeds area. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Town Centre Management – additional funding from Morley Town 
Council for Morley TCM 

• Priority Neighbourhood Worker – Work on the Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans and with Tenants and Residents Associations 

• Morley Literary Festival – Now in its 4th year the Festival had gone from 
strength to strength 

• Oulton and Woodlesford Design Statement 

• Community Centres – Discussions had been held with user groups 

• Town & District Centre Regeneration Scheme 

• Conservation Audits 

• Gardening Maintenance Schemes  

• Lofthouse Participatory Budget 

• Partnership working 

• Area Delivery Plan 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That additional funding of £5,461 from Morley Town Council be allocated 
to the Morley Town Centre Management Board; and 
(c) That the Area Committee receive further detailed reports on the delivery of 
the Garden Maintenance Schemes, including an option for a single scheme to 
operate from April 1st 2010. 
 

27 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 19th October, 2009 
(Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, Lofthouse, WF3 3NE) 
 
Monday 30th November, 2009 
(Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, Drighlington, Moorland Road, 
BD11 1JZ) 
 
Monday 1st February, 2010 
(Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY) 
 
Monday 15th March, 2010 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
(All meetings to commence at 4.00 pm). 

Page 4



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\9\AI00021985\CommunityCentresReport0.doc 

 
 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Monday 19th October  2009 
 
Subject: Community Centres Report  
 

       
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 
 

Originator:  Liz Jarmin 
 
Tel: 3950647 
  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 ü 

 

 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 

  ü 

 

The management of Community Centres became a delegated function of area 
committees in 2006-07.  The portfolio of centres to be man
[...]
 the principles of the Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI) Round 6 Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds (LNL) project in advance 
of the formal consultation between November and December 2009.  
 
The Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds project seeks to strengthen existing neighbourhood 
regeneration strategies by focusing on the provision of high quality homes and services for 
older people (55+).  It acknowledges the crucial role played by older people in building and 
maintaining sustainable cohesive communities and their beneficial impact on the economy, 
social activities and family life.   
 
In July 2009 the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) approved the Expression of 
Interest (EoI) and requested submission of an Outline Business Case (OBC). All proposals 
are also subject to detailed consultation with ALMO Boards and affected tenants and 
residents and approval of the Outline Business Case (OBC) by the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA).  It is currently anticipated that the OBC will be submitted in late autumn 2009 
with approval gained by spring 2010. 
 
The Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds project has the potential to make a significant 
positive impact on communities across the City and contribute to key national, regional and 
local policy drivers including area based regeneration and place making, the provision of 
sustainable and affordable housing, the modernisation of care and support services and the 
promotion of independence and wellbeing.  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Originators: Michelle 
Anderson and Phil Charlton 
 

Tel: 0113 24 78089        

 

 

ü 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

ü 

 

  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page
[...]
funding for consideration and approval 

d)  details revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

e)  details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

f)   a proposed rationale for the allocation of the 2010/11 Well being Revenue Budget so as 
to introduce a commissioning approach of activities linked to the priorities and outcomes 
identified in the approved Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

 

Members are also asked to note the current position regarding the Well being budget, the 
position of the Small Grants Budget, and agree any actions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 
 

Originator:  
Thomas O’Donovan 
Tel: 224 3040 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 ü 

 

 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
    

Agenda Item 13

Page 57



1.0 Purpose of This Report 
 

The report provides:  

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area Committee’s 
budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 

• a rationale for the allocation of the 2010/11 Well-Being Fund linked to the priorities 
and outcomes identified in the approved ADP. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

 

2.2 The Well being Budget for the Outer South is comprised of a revenue and capital  
allocation. The revenue allocatio
[...]
   
       Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded by  
        the Well being Budget. 

 
7.2  Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Well being Budget for                  

revenue will be reduced and remaining balance of the Well being Budget for capital 
will be reduced as a result of any projects funded.  

 
8.0 Conclusions 
 
8.1   The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       

Budget. 

9.0 Recommendations 

 

9.1  Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0 

c) Note the revenue amounts for 2009/10 as outlined in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

e) Agree to receive further details on commissioning of the 2010/11 revenue Well being 
 Budget in line with ADP themes and priorities as outlined in 3.2.5. 

f) Consider and agree the capital project detailed in 4.4.1 

 

 

Background Papers 

 

Well Being Report, 10th September 2009 

 

 

 

Page 62



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

O
u

te
r 

S
o

u
th

 W
e
ll
b

e
in

g
 B

u
d

g
e
t

2
0
0
8
 -

 2
0
1
0

2
0

0
8

 /
 2

0
0

9
2

0
0

9
 /

 2
0

1
0

A
ll

o
c

a
ti

o
n

£
2

0
3

,8
8

0
£

2
0

7
,9

6
0

.0
0

C
a

rr
y

 f
o

rw
a

rd
£

1
5

3
,1

3
6

£
1

0
0

,9
2

3
.0

0

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

A
ll

o
c

a
ti

o
n

 -
 -

£
4

,5
3

9
.0

0

£
5

,4
6

1
.0

0

R
e

fu
n

d
e

d
 T

o
 W

e
ll

 b
e

in
g

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

d
u

e
 t

o
 i

n
c

o
rr

e
c

t 

re
c

h
a

rg
e

s

£
4

,2
1

5
.0

0
£

2
0

0
.0

0

M
o

rl
e

y
 T

4
p

e
a

c
e

 A
p

ri
l 

0
9

c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
£

2
0

0
.0

0

T
O

T
A

L
£

3
6

6
,2

3
1

£
3

1
9

,2
8

3

2
0

0
8

/2
0

0
9

A
c

tu
a

l 
R

e
v

e
n

u
e

 

c
o

s
ts

A
p

p
ro

v
e

d
A

c
tu

a
l

C
o

m
m

it
te

d
B

a
la

n
c

e

O
u

te
r 

S
o

u
th

 S
k



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, K Renshaw, S Smith 
and D Wilson 

 
 

28 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October meeting of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, the 
Community Consultation Plan.  (Minute No. 35 refers). 
 
The Chair also admitted to the agenda as supplementary information, a 
promotional leaflet which contained information on responsible dog ownership 
and dog fouling (Minute No. 40 refers). 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Dunn, Gettings, Grayshon and Wilson declared a personal 
interest in agenda item 8 ‘Community Centres Report’ in their capacity as 
Members of the Outer South Community Centres Sub-Committee (Minute No. 
34 refers). 
 
Councillor Leadley declared an interest in agenda item 10 ‘Garden 
Maintenance Service Report’ in his capacity as a Member of Morley Elderly 
Action.  On the basis that the interest was prejudicial, he withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of the item and did not vote (Minute No. 37 
refers). 
 
Councillor Gettings declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 ‘Outer 
South Children and Young People Activities 2009/10’ in his capacity as a 
Member of the Outer South Children and Young People Working Group 
(Minute No. 38 refers). 
 

Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 ‘Outer 
South Children and Young People Activities 2009/10’ in his capacity as a 
Member of Lewisham Park Centre Committee (Minute No. 38 refers). 
 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in agenda item 13 ‘Well Being 
Budget Report’ in his capacity as Chairman of Oakwell and Fairfax NIP, as a 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

Member of Morley Town Council which part funds the Town Centre 
Management Project, and as a Member of Morley Elderly Action (Minute No. 
39 refers). 
 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in agenda item 14 ‘Acting 
Area Manager’s Report’ in his capacity as Chairman of Morley Town Council 
Planning Committee (Minute No. 40 refers). 
 

A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 37 refers). 
 

31 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Elliott.  It was 
reported that Councillors Finnigan and Leadley would be late due to their 
attendance at a Joint Plans Panel meeting. 
 

32 Minutes - 10th September 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2009 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
(Councillor Leadley joined the meeting at 4.04 pm during the consideration of 
this item). 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

34 Community Centres Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
outlined the role of Area Committees in relation to the management of 
community centres. 
 
Appended to the report was the following information; 
 

- Delegated functions for the Council’s Community Centres; 
- Community Centres budget for South (Outer) Area Committee 

2009/10; 
- Corporate Property Management – Community Centre Building 

Maintenance Expenditure / Status Briefing; and 
- Schedule of current backlog maintenance for Community Centres in 

Outer South area. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

 
The following representatives from Environment and Neighbourhoods 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Liz Jarmin, Acting Neighbourhood Services Manager; and 
- Trudie Canavan, Community Issues Officer. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The possibility of inviting an officer from Corporate Property 
Management (CPM) to attend future Outer South Community Centres 
Sub-Committee meetings to advise on specific issues. 

• Concern about the effects of reducing Community Centres provision on 
the local community, particularly in areas of deprivation. 

• Clarification about whether invoices had already been issued to 
community organisations.  It was advised that to date only confirmation 
of bookings had been issued. 

• Confirmation that Area Committees had delegated responsibility for the 
pricing and lettings policy.  

• The need for clarification about some of the figures relating to Peel 
Street and Churwell Community Centres.  The Acting Neighbourhood 
Services Manager agreed to report back on this. 

• Confirmation that routine maintenance was now the responsibility of 
CPM and the need to involve Ward Members to undertake inspections. 

• Concern about the lack of consistency relating to management fees by 
ward.  The Acting Neighbourhood Services Manager agreed to report 
back on this issue. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillors Beverley and Finnigan joined the meeting at 4.06 pm during the 
consideration of this item). 
 

35 Round 6 PFI Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds Update  
 

The Chief Regeneration Officer submitted a report which updated the Area 
Committee on the principles of the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Round 6 
Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds (LNL) project in advance of the formal 
consultation between November and December 2009.  
 
The Community Consultation Plan was circulated at the meeting for Members’ 
information. 
 
The following representatives from Regeneration Services attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments:  
 

- Phil Charlton, Project Manager; and 
- Janey Barraclough, Project Officer. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

 

• Confirmation that to date no sites had been identified in the outer south 
area. 

• Clarification about the suitability of sites, e.g. there was a need for sites 
to be close to local amenities, transport facilities, etc.  The Project 
Manager agreed to provide Members with the site checklist used 
against sites that had been recommended for the programme. 

• The need to consult with Parish and Town Councils.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and appendices be noted. 
 

36 Streetscene Grounds Maintenance Future Procurement Strategy - 
Procurement Strategy Update Report  

 
The Chief Environmental Services Officer submitted a report which updated 
Members on the procurement process for the provision of Grounds 
Maintenance from 1st March 2011. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Simon Costigan, Head of Housing 
Management, Aire Valley Homes Leeds, to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions and comments: 
 

The main areas of discussion were as follows: 
 

• The need to identify who to contact in case of a complaint. 

• Ensuring that the areas covered were clearly mapped. 

• The need to involve Parish and Town Councils as part of the 
consultation process.  It was advised that the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) was looking into this issue. 

• Concern about the need for further information relating to the 
consultation process, particularly feedback relating to the frequency of 
cuts.  It was agreed to provide Members with this information. 

• The need to provide Members with an update report on development of 
the tender specification and consultation process. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Mulherin declared a personal interest in this item in her capacity 
as a Member of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods)). 
 

37 Garden Maintenance Service Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on the two commissioned Garden Maintenance Schemes 
operating in the Outer South area during 2009/10. 
 
The Chair invited Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

 

• Clarification about the hourly rates charged by Care and Repair and 
Morley Elderly Action.  Area Management agreed to report back with 
further information. 

• The benefits of operating a single service, particularly in terms of 
efficiency savings. 

• The suggestion of including before and after scenarios in the report, 
highlighting the types of work undertaken. 

• Whether there was a need to re-brand Morley Elderly Action, 
particularly taking into account work being undertaken outside of the 
Morley Ward. 

 
RESOLVED - 
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  That Area Management continues to develop a single garden 
maintenance scheme for 2010/11; and 
(c)  That a further report be submitted to the Area Committee in November, 
outlining final details of a single scheme, including comparable costs for 
operating two schemes. 
 

38 Outer South Children and Young People Activities 2009/10  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on the work of the Outer South Children and Young People 
Working Group and Children and Young People Programme of Activities 
2009/10. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Confirmation that the events had been well attended. 

• Concern that the cost in delivering the Breeze events was excessive. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b)  That a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
 

39 Outer South Area Committee Well-Being Budget Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on the capital and revenue elements of the Area 
Committee’s Well-Being Budget, invited Members to determine the capital 
proposal as detailed within the report, and provided a rationale for the 
allocation of the 2010/11 Well-Being Fund linked to the priorities and 
outcomes identified in the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital well-being 
budgets, be noted; 
(b)  That the Area Committee receives further details on commissioning of the 
2010/11 revenue Well-Being Budget in line with ADP themes and priorities; 
and 
(c)  That the following decision be made in relation to the well-being funding 
proposal which had been submitted for determination at the meeting: 
  

• Churwell Action Group – Churwell Park CCTV Scheme – £12,580 
(2009/10 Capital Budget) – Approved. 

 
40 Acting Area Manager's Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods which updated Members on the work of the Area 
Management Team since the last meeting. 
  
The following information was appended to the report; 
  

- Lofthouse Bottle Bank – leaflet, comments card and map of the 
consultation area; and 

- Minutes of the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub-Group held on Tuesday, 
14th July 2009, including environmental actions from the ADP and 
updates by partners. 

 
Supplementary information which included a promotional leaflet containing 
information on responsible dog ownership and dog fouling was circulated at 
the meeting for Members’ information. 
 
In relation to 7.1.2 of the report ‘Chapel Hill Properties’, it was reported that 
Morley Town Council was receiving a presentation from the Architects on 
Tuesday, 20th October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That £400 revenue Well-Being Funding be allocated to support Operation 
Champion in Rothwell for 2009/10; 
(c)  That the Area Committee receives the Heroes Event evaluation report at 
the November Area Committee meeting; 
(d)  That in consultation with the Chair of the Area Committee, Area 
Management develops project ideas for participation in the Leeds Year of the 
Volunteer 2010, and that the Area Committee receives further information 
about the scheme at the November Area Committee meeting; 
(e)  That continued local management of the Queensway Car Park limited 
waiting scheme, be approved. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 30th November, 2009 

 

 
41 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 30th November, 2009 
(Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, Drighlington, Moorland Road, 
BD11 1JZ) 
  
Monday 1st February, 2010 
(Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY) 
  
Monday 15th March, 2010 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
  
(All meetings to commence at 4.00 pm). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.50 pm). 
 
 
 


